Rod housings are mainly used in hydraulic drive applications.
When installed in the pressure section of the hydraulic cylinder, the
displacement sensor requires the same pressure rating as the actual
hydraulic cylinder. In practice, the sensor must be able to withstand
pressures up to 1000 bar. The electronics are integrated in an alu-
minum or stainless steel housing and the waveguide in a pressure-
resistant tube made from nonmagnetic stainless steel that is sealed
off at the front end with a welded plug. An O-ring seal in the flange at

or
20...0 mA
Ordering example:
BTL7_ _ _0M_ _ _ ___ _ _ _
Design
B = Standard
M18×1.5
Additional designs
on page 137
Characteristic
1 rising and
falling (with
A and G)
0 rising
(at C and E)
7 falling (with
C and E)
Connection
S32 Plug connector
S115 Plug connector
KA02 PUR cable 2 m
KA05 PUR cable 5 m
KA10 PUR cable 10 m
KA15 PUR cable 15 m
Standard nominal
stroke [mm]
0025...7620
in 1 mm increments
Operating
voltage
1 24 V
5 10...30 V
Micropulse
Transducers
Profile P
Profile PF
Profile AT
Profile BIW
Rod BTL7
General data
Analog interface
Programming
SSI interface
Digital pulse
interface
Rod BTL5/BTL6
General data
CANopen
interface
Profibus DP
interface
Ethernet
interface
4 programmable
switching points
Float
Magnet
Installation
notices
Rod Compact
and Rod AR
Rod EX,
T Redundant
and CD
Filling Level

500 V AC (ground to housing) 500 V AC (ground to housing)
–40...+85 °C –40...+85 °C
Ordering example:
BTL7_501M_ _ _ ___ _ _ _
Connection
S32 Plug connector
S115 Plug connector
KA02 PUR cable 2 m
KA05 PUR cable 5 m
KA10 PUR cable 10 m
KA15 PUR cable 15 m
Design
B = Standard
M18×1.5
Additional designs
page 137
Standard
nominal stroke [mm]
0025...7620 in 1 mm increments
Output signal
A 0...10 V and 10...0 V
E 4...20 mA and 20...4 mA
Micropulse
Transducers
Profile P
Profile PF
Profile AT
Profile BIW
Rod BTL7
General data
Analog interface
Programming
SSI interface
Digital pulse
interface
Rod BTL5/BTL6
General data
CANopen
interface
Profibus DP
interface
Ethernet
interface
4 programmable
switching points
Float
Magnet
Installation
notices
Rod Compact
and Rod AR
Rod EX,
T Redundant
and CD
Filling Level
Sensor SF
Accessories
Basic
Information and
Definitions
For more information, visit us online!142
Quick
commissioning
Rod BTL7
Programming
1. Calibration device
100% start and end point calibration
The start and end points of the analog signal can be set to the

tion, nominal stroke, design and connection in
the part number.
Order example BTL7S Plus:
BTL7S510M_ _ _ ___ _ _ _ for asynchronous operation
BTL7S510BM_ _ _ ___ _ _ _ for synchronous operation
Standard
nominal stroke [mm]
0025...7620 mm
in 1-mm increments on request
Design
B = standard M18×1.5
For additional designs,
see page 137
Connection
S32 Plug connector
S115 Plug connector
KA02 PUR cable 2 m
KA05 PUR cable 5 m
KA10 PUR cable 10 m
KA15 PUR cable 15 m
System
resolution
1 1 µm
2 5 µm
3 10 µm
4 20 µm
5 40 µm
6 100 µm
7 2 µm
8 50 µm
Coding
0 Binary code rising (24-bit)
1 Gray code rising (24-bit)
6 Binary code rising (25-bit)
7 Gray code rising (25-bit)
A Binary code rising (26-bit)
B Gray code rising (26-bit)
Connection
S32 Plug connector
S115 Plug connector
KA02 PUR cable 2 m
KA05 PUR cable 5 m
KA10 PUR cable 10 m
KA15 PUR cable 15 m
Micropulse
Transducers
Profile P
Profile PF
Profile AT
Profile BIW
Rod BTL7
General data
Analog interface
Programming
SSI interface
Digital pulse
interface
Rod BTL5/BTL6
General data
CANopen
interface
Profibus DP
interface
Ethernet
interface
4 programmable
switching points
Float

Operating temperature –40...+85 °C
Storage temperature –40...+100 °C
Ordering example:
BTL7P511M_ _ _ ___ _ _ _
Design
B = Standard
M18×1.5,
for additional designs,
see page 137
Rod BTL7
Digital pulse interface
Please enter code for nominal stroke,
design and connection in the part number.
Connection
S32 Plug connector
S115 Plug connector
KA02 PUR cable 2 m
KA05 PUR cable 5 m
KA10 PUR cable 10 m
KA15 PUR cable 15 m
Standard
nominal stroke [mm]
0025...7620 mm
in 1 mm increments
The rising and falling edges can be
evaluated.
Micropulse
Transducers
Profile P
Profile PF
Profile AT
Profile BIW
Rod BTL7
General data
Analog interface
Programming
SSI interface
Digital pulse
interface
Rod BTL5/BTL6
General data
CANopen
interface
Profibus DP
interface
Ethernet
interface
4 programmable
switching points
Float
Magnet
Installation
notices
Rod Compact
and Rod AR
Rod EX,
T Redundant
and CD
Filling Level

Mounting nuts, on page 163
Plug connectors, page 232
Ordering example:
BTL5H1_ _M_ _ _ __S92
BTL5H1_ _M_ _ _ __S94
Design
B = Standard M18×1.5,
for additional designs,
see page 151
Using the CANopen interface and a cable up to 2500 m in length,
the signal is sent at a length-dependent baud rate to the controller.
The high interference immunity of the connection is achieved using
differential drivers and by the data monitoring scheme.
Software
configuration
1 1 × position and
1 × velocity
2 2 × speed and
2 × velocity
3 4 × position
Baud rate
0 1 Mbaud
1 800 kbaud
2 500 kbaud
3 250 kbaud
4 125 kbaud
5 100 kbaud
6 50 kbaud
7 20 kbaud
8 10 kbaud
Standard
nominal stroke [mm]
0025...4000 mm
in 1 mm increments
Micropulse
Transducers
Profile P
Profile PF
Profile AT
Profile BIW
Rod BTL7
General data
Analog interface
Programming
SSI interface
Digital pulse
interface
Rod BTL5/BTL6
General data
CANopen
interface
Profibus DP
interface
Ethernet
interface
4 programmable
switching points
Floats
Magnet
Installation
notices
Rod Compact
and Rod AR
Rod EX,
T Redundant
and CD
Filling Level

Mounting thread nut, on page 163
Plug connector, on page 232
Ordering example:
BTL5H1_ _M_ _ _ __C001
Design
B = Standard M18×1.5
additional designs, page 151
Input
configuration
A 3-wire voltage,
0...+10 V, 12-bit,
Max. 2 inputs
C 3-wire current,
0...20 mA, 12-bit,
Max. 2 inputs
E 2 wire current,
4...20 mA, 12-bit,
Max. 2 inputs
Baud rate
0 1 Mbaud
1 800 kbaud
2 500 kbaud
3 250 kbaud
4 125 kbaud
5 100 kbaud
6 50 kbaud
7 20 kbaud
8 10 kbaud
Standard nominal
stroke [mm]
0025...4000 mm
in 1 mm increments
Using the CANopen interface and a cable up to 2500 m in length,
the signal is sent at a length-dependent baud rate to the controller.
The high interference immunity of the connection is achieved using
differential drivers and by the data monitoring implemented in the
data protocol.
Micropulse
Transducers
Profile P
Profile PF
Profile AT
Profile BIW
Rod BTL7
General data
Analog interface
Programming
SSI interface
Digital pulse
interface
Rod BTL5/BTL6
General data
CANopen
interface
Profibus DP
interface
Ethernet
interface
4 programmable
switching points
Float
Magnet
Installation
notices
Rod Compact
and Rod AR
Rod EX,
T Redundant
and CD
Filling Level

Cable length [m] < 100 < 200 < 400 <1000 < 1200
Baud rate [Kbps] 12000 1500 900 187.5 93.7/19.2/9.6
Ordering example:
BTL5T1_ 0M_ _ _ __S103
Please enter code for software configuration,
nominal stroke and design in the part number.
Scope of delivery
■ Transducer
■ Quick start instructions
Please order separately:
Magnets/floats, on page 162
Mounting nuts, on page 163
Plug connector, on page 232
Design
B = Standard M18×1.5
additional designs, page 151
Software
configuration
1 1 × position
1 × velocity
2 2 × position
2 × velocity
Standard
nominal stroke [mm]
0025...4000 mm in 1 mm increments
Micropulse
Transducers
Profile P
Profile PF
Profile AT
Profile BIW
Rod BTL7
General data
Analog interface
Programming
SSI interface
Digital pulse
interface
Rod BTL5/BTL6
General data
CANopen
interface
Profibus DP
interface
Ethernet
interface
4 programmable
switching points
Float
Magnet
Installation
notices
Rod Compact
and Rod AR
Rod EX,
T Redundant
and CD
Filling Level
Sensor SF
Accessories
Basic
Information and
Definitions
For more information, visit us online!158
Rod BTL6
Ethernet interface
VARAN feedback system for hydraulically controlled axes
Micropulse position measuring systems with a rod design integrated
in the pressure section of the hydraulic cylinder measure the current

Operating temperature 0...+70 °C 0...+70 °C
Storage temperature –40...+100 °C –40...+100 °C
Ordering example:
BTL6V11_M_ _ _ ___ _ _ _
Please enter the code for the nominal stroke in
the part number.
Scope of delivery
■ Transducer
■ Quick start instructions
Please order separately:
Magnet/float, page 163
Mounting nuts, on page 163
Plug connector, on page 232
Interface
V VARAN
E EtherCAT
Standard
nominal stroke [mm]
0025...4012 mm
in 1 mm increments
Design
B = Standard M18×1.5
For additional designs,
see page 151
Connection
S115 Plug connector
Micropulse
Transducers
Profile P
Profile PF
Profile AT
Profile BIW
Rod BTL7
General data
Analog interface
Programming
SSI interface
Digital pulse
interface
Rod BTL5/BTL6
General data
CANopen
interface
Profibus DP
interface
Ethernet
interface
4 programmable
switching points
Float
Magnet
Installation
notices
Rod Compact
and Rod AR
Rod EX,
T Redundant
and CD
Filling Level
Sensor SF
Accessories
Basic
Information and
Definitions
For more information, visit us online!160
Rod BTL5
4 programmable switching points
simple switching
Mounting surface

Pressure rating 600 bar with installation in hydraulic cylinder
Connection Plug connector
Ordering example:
BTL5F1_0M_ _ _ __S115
Please enter code for output signal, nominal
stroke and design in the part number.
Scope of delivery
■ Transducer
■ Quick start instructions
■ Calibration device
Please order separately:
Magnets/floats, on page 162
Mounting nuts, on page 163
Plug connectors, page 232
Design
B = Standard M18×1.5
additional designs, page 151
Output
0 Output
NPN switching
1 Output
PNP switching
Standard
nominal stroke [mm]
0025...4000 mm in 1 mm increments
Micropulse
Transducers
Profile P
Profile PF
Profile AT
Profile BIW
Rod BTL7
General data
Analog interface
Programming
SSI interface
Digital pulse
interface
Rod BTL5/BTL6
General data
CANopen
interface
Profibus DP
interface
Ethernet
interface
4 programmable
switching points
Float
Magnet
Installation
notices
Rod Compact
and Rod AR
Rod EX,
T Redundant
and CD
Filling Level
Sensor SF
Accessories
Basic
Information and
Definitions
162 For more information, visit us online!
Rod
Float